

Supreme Court Case No. S107855
5th Civil No. F029400 consolidated with F030300

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JONATHAN NEIL & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Plaintiff, Appellant and Respondent,

v.

FRED JONES,

Defendant, Respondent and Petitioner.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Fresno
The Honorable Franklin P. Jones, Judge
Fresno County Superior Court Case No. 512318-7

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Irving H. Greines, SBN 039649
Robin Meadow, SBN 051126
Peter O. Israel, SBN 050806
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for JONATHAN NEIL & ASSOCIATES, INC. and
CAL EAGLE INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.	5
1. Cal Eagle Insurance Company, a commercial assigned risk servicing carrier.	5
2. The Joneses and Fred Jones Trucking Company.	6
B. The Joneses' Coverages.	7
C. CAARP Rule 23.	9
1. Old Rule 23.	9
2. DOI's review of Rule 23 arising from complaints about its fairness.	10
3. Revised Rule 23.	10
4. Revised Rule 23's implementation.	11
D. Premium Audits and Billings.	12
1. First premium audit and bills.	12
2. Second premium audit and bills.	13
E. The Joneses' Complaints To DOI and CAARP And Their Responses.	15
F. The Joneses' Responses To DOI's And CAARP's Rulings.	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
A. Cal Eagle's Premium Collection Suit And The Tort Cross-Action.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Cal Eagle's Pretrial Motions To Require Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies Are Denied.	17
C. The Three-Phase Trial.	18
1. Phase 1.	18
2. Phase 2.	19
3. Phase 3.	20
D. The Verdict, Judgment, And Post-Trial Motions.	20
E. The Appeal.	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. INSURANCE BAD FAITH TORT LIABILITY IS PRECLUDED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES WHETHER CAL EAGLE'S BILLINGS WERE APPROPRIATE.	23
A. Billing And Suing For A Legitimately-Disputed Premium Is Constitutionally Protected And Cannot Be Tortious.	23
B. Cal Eagle's Premium Claim Was Objectively Tenable And The Subject Of Legitimate Dispute.	26
C. The Policy Did Not Guarantee the Joneses Any Right to Be Unbothered by A Genuine Premium Dispute.	29
II. BAD FAITH TORT LIABILITY IS NOT, AND SHOULD NOT BE, AVAILABLE IN A PREMIUM BILLING DISPUTE.	31
A. The "Insurance Exception" Cannot Apply Because Cal Eagle Undertook No Insurance Risk.	32
B. A Dispute About the Price of Insurance Does Not Trigger Application of the "Insurance Exception."	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. The Specific Factors That Justify the “Insurance Exception” for Bad Faith Tort Liability Are Absent from this Case.	38
1. The premium dispute had nothing to do with any adhesive bargaining position.	38
2. The Joneses faced no “unique economic dilemma,” but only the “merely adverse financial” consequences that attend any commercial dispute.	39
3. The premium dispute had nothing to do with any quasi-fiduciary position of trust and confidence.	41
D. Creation Of A Bad Faith Billing Tort Is Unnecessary Because Existing Remedies Fully Protect Insureds’ Legitimate Rights.	41
E. Imposing Bad Faith Tort Liability For Unpaid Premium Bills Is Unsupported And Contrary To Existing Authority.	43
1. No existing authorities authorize imposition of tort remedies for sending bills that are never paid.	43
2. Other jurisdictions that have considered the issue abjure bad faith tort remedies for an insurer’s retroactive premium bills.	46
F. This Case Is Not About Claims Handling.	49
III. MANDATORY STATUTORY PROCEDURES REQUIRE THAT DISPUTES ABOUT INSURANCE RATING AND ASSIGNED RISK PREMIUMS BE RESOLVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES BEFORE ANY DAMAGE CLAIMS CAN BE HEARD IN A JUDICIAL FORUM.	51
A. By Statutory Mandate, DOI Exercises Administrative Jurisdiction Over Liability Insurance Rating And Premiums And Over the Assigned Risk System.	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. DOI's and CAARP's Jurisdiction Over Grievances About Liability Insurance Rates, Premiums, and the Assigned Risk System Is Exclusive.	56
1. Statutorily-mandated administrative remedies are exclusive until they are exhausted.	56
2. The authorities relied upon by the Joneses do not undermine — and in fact support — the exclusivity and exhaustion doctrines.	59
3. The Joneses did not exhaust available administrative remedies.	63
C. Effective Uniform Administration Of The Assigned Risk System Would Be Impossible Without DOI's and CAARP's Exclusive Administrative Jurisdiction.	64
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216	53
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	56
<i>Allsup's Convenience Stores, Inc. v. North River Insurance Co.</i> (N.M. 1998) 976 P.2d 1	48
<i>Atlas Assurance Co. v. McCombs Corp.</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 135	30
<i>Barnes v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 365	58
<i>Beaudry v. Insurance Co. of the West</i> (Ariz.App. 2002) 50 P.3d 836	46
<i>Best Place, Inc. v. Penn. America Insurance Co.</i> (Haw. 1996) 920 P.2d 334	48
<i>Braesch v. Union Insurance Co.</i> (Neb. 1991) 464 N.W.2d 769	48
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813	20
<i>Bushey v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> (Vt. 1995) 670 A.2d 807	48
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	34
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>California Coastal Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1488	63
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1133	59
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 508, 30 L.Ed.2d 642, 92 S.Ct. 609	25
<i>California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Garamendi</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1409	33, 53
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. State of California</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 327	24
<i>Carlsbad Aquafarm, Inc. v. State Dept. of Health Services</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 809	66
<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Development California, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 342	31
<i>Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28	2, 32 and <i>passim</i>
<i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335	24
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 77	5, 53, 57, 58 63
<i>Crossley v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> (S.C. 1992) 415 S.E.2d 393	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Dalrymple v. United States Auto. Assn.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 497	24, 30
<i>Dolan v. AID Insurance Co.</i> (Iowa. 1988) 431 N.W.2d 790	48
<i>Eli v. Murphy</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 598	8
<i>Emmert v. Progressive County Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (Tex.App. 1994) 882 S.W.2d 32	48
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377	2, 53, 57
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	2, 29, 31, 32, 34, 38, 39
<i>Fraley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1282	24
<i>Gamboa v. Conti Trucking, Inc.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 663	8
<i>Garrison Contractors, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (Tex.App. 1996) 927 S.W.2d 296	47
<i>Glickman, Inc. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> (D.Kan. 1995) 887 F.Supp. 259	48
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 566	24
<i>Hanson v. Cincinnati Life Insurance Co.</i> (N.D. 1997) 571 N.W.2d 363	48
<i>Hightower v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 853	33, 54, 58, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Hufstedler, Kaus & Ettinger v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 55	29
<i>Insurance Co. of Greater New York v. Glen Haven Residential Health Care Fac., Inc.</i> (N.Y.App.Div. 1998) 676 N.Y.S.2d 176	47
<i>J.B. Aguerre, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 6	50
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Greer</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 877	30
<i>Karlin v. Zalta</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 953	53, 58, 61
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300	43, 66
<i>Klein v. Leatherman</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 792	9
<i>Kransco v. American Surplus Lines Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 390	38
<i>Lance Camper Manufacturing Corp. v. Republic Indemnity Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1151	42, 45
<i>Leone v. Medical Board</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 660	55
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Garrison Contractors, Inc.</i> (Tex. 1998) 966 S.W.2d 482	47
<i>Louisville Title Ins. Co. v. Surety Title & Guar. Co.</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 781	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>MacGregor Yacht Corp. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 448	42, 45
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257	43
<i>McCullough v. Golden Rule Insurance Co.</i> (Wyo. 1990) 789 P.2d 855	48
<i>McPherson v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1252	63
<i>Michael v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> (W.D.N.C. 1986) 631 F.Supp. 451	48
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1665	60
<i>Mission Ins. Group, Inc. v. Merco Construction Engineers, Inc.</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 1059	42, 45
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419	59
<i>New Plumbing Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards, Sooy & Byron</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 799	50
<i>Nipper v. California Auto. Assigned Risk Plan</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 35	5
<i>Notrica v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 911	42, 45
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. FSR Brokerage, Inc.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 666	24, 37, 43
<i>Opsal v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 1197	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>P.W. Stephens, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1833	64
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118	24
<i>Plaza Hollister Ltd. Partnership v. County of San Benito</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1	57
<i>Prichard v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 890	30
<i>Price v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> (Okla.App. 2001) 41 P.3d 1019	48
<i>Rich & Whillock, Inc. v. Ashton Development, Inc.</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 1154	25
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	59, 61, 62
<i>Sangster v. Paetkau</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 151	29
<i>Security Officers Service, Inc. v. State Compensation Insurance Fund</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 887	45
<i>Selkirk Seed Co. v. State Ins. Fund</i> (Idaho 2000) 22 P.3d 1028	46
<i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863	25, 30, 42-43
<i>Sierra Club v. Butz</i> (N.D. Cal. 1972) 349 F.Supp. 934	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489	55
<i>Simper v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (Idaho 1999) 974 P.2d 1100	46-47
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 700	53
<i>Spindle v. Travelers Insurance Companies</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 951	43
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 930	57
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 721	24
<i>Tricor California, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 230	45
<i>Waldon v. Cotton States Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (Ala. 1985) 481 So.2d 340	48
<i>Walker v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 750	53, 57
<i>Wallace v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> (La.App. 2002) 821 So.2d 704	48
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	29, 37
<i>Waters v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1063	50
<i>Western Polymer Technology, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 14	29-30, 37, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465	55
<i>Wilson v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1213	58
<i>Wortman v. Unger</i> (Neb. 1998) 578 N.W.2d 413	48
Statutes	
California Code of Regulations, title 10	6, 8, 33, 41, 54, 55
Code of Civil Procedure section 1085, 1094.5	55, 63
Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5	55, 63
Insurance Code section 22	33
Insurance Code section 1094.5	55, 63
Insurance Code section 1850.4	52
Insurance Code sections 1851-1861.16	53
Insurance Code section 1858.3	54
Insurance Code section 1858	53
Insurance Code section 1858.07	54
Insurance Code sections 1858-1858.7	52
Insurance Code section 1858.1	54
Insurance Code section 1858.6	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Statutes (cont'd)	
Insurance Code section 1859.1	54
Insurance Code section 1860.1	57
Insurance Code section 1860.2	57
Insurance Code sections 1861-1861.16	52
Insurance Code section 1861.01	52
Insurance Code section 1861.05	52
Insurance Code section 1861.16	51
Insurance Code section 11620	53
Insurance Code section 11620 et seq.	5
Insurance Code section 11624	54, 55
Insurance Code section 12900	5
Insurance Code section 12906	5
Insurance Code section 12921	5
Public Utilities Code sections 1061 et seq., repealed Statutes 1996, ch. 1042, section 23	6
Restatement 2d Contracts, section 205	31
Rules	
California Rules of Court, Rule 14(c)	69
Public Utilities Commission General Order No. 102-h	6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Texts	
3 Witkin, California Procedure (3d ed. 1985)	59
Prosser & Keeton, The Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	31
